
KERALA VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY
POOKODE, LAKKIDI P.O, WAYANAD, KERALA - 673576

 No: -CDST/PKD/PLAN/747/2023                                                                         Dated 18.11.2023

                                                            

  

 TENDER NOTICE

         Sealed tenders are invited from the authorized suppliers/ dealers for supply and installation
of  “Bag mixer (Stomacher)”  (From reputed Indian or firm with service facility in India) to
College  of  Dairy  Science  and  Technology,  Pookode,  Wayanad-  673576  as  detailed  in
Annexure-I,  under  the  STATE  PLAN  2023-24  project  “Strengthening  of  Department
laboratories of College of Dairy Science and Technology, Pookode”.

The  Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Pookode is registered with the
Department of Scientific and  Industrial Research (DSIR) Vide registration No. CDEC Ref no:
TU/V/RG-CDE(1169/2020 and the same as valid up to 31.08.2025 for availing concessional
CGST/SGST in terms of notification No.45/2017.  Central Tax (Rate) dated 14.11.2017.

 

The tender documents and conditions 

1. The  tender  form  may  be  downloaded  from  the  following  web  link  in  the  Internet:
http://www.kvasu.ac.in/tenders.  The  cost  of  tender  form  is  rupees  0.25  %  of  PAC
(rounded to nearest 100/- minimum Rs. 400/-) + 18% GST. The cost of tender  is to be
remitted  to the office directly by cash or a Demand Draft for the amount drawn in favour
of The Special Officer, College of Dairy Science and Technology, Pookode, Wayanad-
673576  payable at SBI, Kalpetta  should be enclosed along with the tender submitted. 

2. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) @ 1% (Subject to a minimum of 1500/-) of the cost of
equipment offered may be remitted by a separate Demand Draft drawn as detailed above.
The rate should be inclusive of all taxes, transportation and installation charges.  

3.  Agreement on Kerala Stamp Paper for Rs. 200.00 Form of agreement can be downloaded
from the  http://www.kvasu.ac.in/tenders  under  the  Related  Documents  section  as  per
annexure III. 

4. The offer for the item should indicate separately the basic unit, accessories and optional
and its cost. Taxes, customs and excise duty, packing, forwarding, insurance and any other
cost for its installation, if any should also be included. 

5.  The sealed cover containing the tender documents should be super scribed “Tender for
supply and installation of “Bag mixer (Stomacher)”  and sent to The Special Officer,
College of Dairy Sciences and Technology, Pookode, Wayanad-673576. 

6.  Tenders received late or incomplete in any respect will be summarily rejected without
notice and the decision of the undersigned on such matters will be final.

http://www.kvasu.ac.in/tenders


7.  Successful tenderers will have to execute an agreement and remit security deposit @ 5%
of the value of the articles ordered, less the amount of EMD, drawn as DD or fixed deposit
receipt. 

8. The  items  are  to  be  supplied  at  the  College  of  Dairy  Sciences  And  Technology,
Pookode, Wayanad -673576 as per indent.

9.  The supplier should give the details of the nearest service center and response time.

10. Details  of  warranty,  after  sale  service  offered  on  expiry  of  normal  warranty  period,
available should be mentioned. 

11. The undersigned reserves the authority to accept or reject any or all the tenders without
assigning any reason.

12. The decision of the undersigned in finalizing the tenders shall be final and binding. 

13. Leaflets/  brochures/  catalogues  of  the  equipment  describing  its  features,  applications,
specifications etc. should be provided along with tender. A drawing of the table assembly
should be provided along with tender 

14. Tenders will be received up to 01.00 PM on 30.11.2023

15. Tenders will be opened at 02.30 PM on 30.11.2023 in the presence of the tenderers present
at that time. 

16. The supply and installation should be effected within one month after the receipt of supply
order.

17. All  conditions  of  Kerala  government  tenders  are  applicable  in  this  case  also.  Further
information can be had from the web site http://www.kvasu.in/tenders or from the office
of   The Special Officer, College of Dairy Sciences And Technology, Pookode, Wayanad-
673576. 

18.  Quote items from reputed brands and also submit the references indicating the successful
work done firms especially Govt. institutions/Universities. 



ANNEXURE  - 1

SL. No ITEM QTY

1

“Bag  mixer  (Stomacher)”  (From  reputed  Indian  or  firm  with

service facility in India) 

Technical specifications

1. Should have Stainless Steel Blending Chamber and supplied
with plain door 

2. Nominal Capacity should be 50-400 ml
3. Should have  time settings: 30-210 S  and infinity
4. Strong and smooth blending should be possible 
5. Powerful motor should have for  smooth and efficient 

blending
6. Should have tight door closing mechanism for no more leaks 

from top of the bag 
7. Should have Fully opening door 270 degree  for  full access
8. It should be No contact between sample and blender - 

increases hygiene, safety and sample integrity
9. Should have Lifetime resistant shock absorbers
10. Speed should be fixed 8 stroke/sec
11. Should have ISO 9001-2000 - CE compliant
12. Power: 220 V / 110 v - 50 / 60 Hz
13. Weight should not be more than  18 Kg
14. Protection class should have IP 21 
15. Should be supplied with 1 PACK OF 100 BAGS & 1 BAG 

CLIP 
16. Power should not be more than 140 W
17. Voltage and Frequency :220-240V , 50/60 Hz
18. The instrument should be compliance with ISO 7218, ISO 

6887 and FDA-BAM
19. Instrument should be manufactured under CE, RoHS, WEEE
20. Warranty minimum 1 year  
21. Vendor should have service engineer in Kerala, proof of 

documents should be attached
22. Installation should be free with complete demonstration. 
23. Instruction  manual  and  Reference  Materials  should  be

included. 
24. Should provide a pre tender demo of the machine in front of

the Purchasing Committee at College of  Dairy science and
technology, Pookode Wayanad

25.  Final amount should include all the taxes, transportation and
installation and any other expense involved 

26. Cost of one year comprehensive warranty (after the end of
three-year  compulsory  warranty  period)  should  be
mentioned.

1 No.



27. Manufacture certified technical data sheet should be 
provided

Sd/-

                                                                                                             The Special Officer.
College of Dairy Sciences and Technology,

  Pookode, Wayanad-673576.

To:  KVASU website/Notice Board



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE SHEET TO  
BE PROVIDED BY THE TENDERER IN THE FOLLOWING FORMAT

Sl.No Section Sub Sections

Complies/Not Complies 
(for each items in 
subsections.  Do not
write “as per 
quotation”)

Deviations from tender 
specifications (Explain
how better this is from 
tender specification)



ANNEXURE II : CERTIFICATE FROM THE VENDOR STATING THAT THE COMPANY HAS NOT BEEN

BLACKLISTED BY ANY GOVERNMENT ORGANISATION

To

The Special Officer, 

College of Dairy Sciences And Technology,

 Pookode, Wayanad-673576 

Dear Sir,

This is to certify that M/s                                                                        has  not

been blacklisted  by  any  Government  Organization  at  the time of  submission of  the

tender document or before.

     Yours faithfully,

Authorized 

Signatories 

(Name & 

Designation)

Date:

For and on behalf of M/s                             

(Note: This letter of authority should be on the Letter-Head of the 
manufacturing Concern and should be signed by a competent person of the 
manufacturer.)



ANNEXURE III : AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT

(to be executed in two hundred rupees stamp paper)

Articles of agreement executed on this……………………….. the  of …………………..……….

between  the  Vice-Chancellor  of  the  Kerala  Veterinary  and  Animal  Sciences  University

(hereinafter  referred  to  as  “The  University”)  on  the  one  part  and  Shri.

………………………………………….

(H.E. name and address of the tenderer) (hereinafter referred to as “the bounden” on the other part.

WHEREAS in response to the notification No. ………. dated 

…………… bounden has submitted to the University a tender for 

the …………………… specified therein subject to the terms and 

conditions contained in the said tender;

WHEREAS the bounden has also deposited with the University a sum of Rs. ……………. as earnest

money for the execution of an agreement undertaking the due fulfillment of the contract in

case his tender is accepted by the University.

NOW THESE PRESENTS WITNESS and it is hereby mutually agreed as follows:

1.  Incase the tender submitted by the bounden is accepted by the University and the contract for

……………………………. is awarded to the bounden, the bounder shall  within ……………. days of

acceptance of  his  tender,  execute an agreement with the University incorporating all  the

terms and conditions under which the University accepts his tender.

2.  In case the bounden fails to execute the agreement as aforesaid incorporating the terms

and  conditions  governing  the  contract  the  University  shall  have  power  and  authority  to

recover from the bounden any loss or damage caused to the University by such breach as may

be  determined  by  the  University  by  appropriating  the  earnest  money  deposited  by  the

bounden and if  the earnest money is found to be inadequate the deficit amount may be

recovered  from the  bounden and  his  properties  movable  and  immovable  in  the  manner

hereinafter contained.

3.   All  sums  found  due  to  the  University  under  by  virtue  of  this  agreement  shall  be

recoverable  from  the  bounden  and  his  properties  movable  and  immovable  under  the

provisions of the Revenue Recovery Act for the time being in force as though such sums are

arrears of land revenue and in such other manner the University may deem fit,



In witness whereof Shri . …………………………………………………………………….

(HE. name and designation) for and on behalf of the Vice-Chancellor of the Kerala 

Veterinary and Animal Sciences University and Shri. 

……………………………………………………………..

the bounden have hereunto set their hands the day and year shown against their 

respective signatures. Signed by Shri. …………………………………………………………………. 

(date) ……………

in the presence of witnesses:

1. …………………………………………………………………………..

2. ………………………………………………………………………….

Signed by Shri. …………………………………………………………………. (date) …………… in the 

presence of witnesses:

1. …………………………………………………………………………..

2. ………………………………………………………………………….



ANNEXURE IV : CHECK LIST [ TO BE FILLED C O M P L E T E L Y AND
UPLOADED ALONG WITH BID 

Sl No Point to be verified Yes/No

1 Technical specification compliance sheet

2 Tender fee

3 EMD

4 Photocopy of GST registration, PAN and TAN card

5 User list and certificates issued by clients

6 Copy of income tax return certificate


	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE SHEET TO BE PROVIDED BY THE TENDERER IN THE FOLLOWING FORMAT
	Dear Sir,
	Yours faithfully,
	(Note: This letter of authority should be on the Letter-Head of the manufacturing Concern and should be signed by a competent person of the manufacturer.)
	ANNEXURE III : AGREEMENT


